## CITY OF MIDDLEBURG HEIGHTS, OHIO

Resolution No. 2023- 36

Introduced By: Mr. Bortolotto Co-Sponsors: Mr. Meany, Mr. Grech

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SERVICE DIRECTOR TO DISPOSE OF EQUIPMENT NO LONGER NEEDED FOR ANY MUNICIPAL PURPOSE

WHEREAS, the City owns several pieces of equipment that is no longer in service and is no longer needed for any municipal purpose, a list of the equipment is attached and marked as "Exhibit A"; and

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga County Agricultural Society, dba Cuyahoga County Fairgrounds, has by email dated November 22, 2022, requested the City to donate said equipment to the Cuyahoga County Fairgrounds for use on the fairground's property only.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIDDLEBURG HEIGHTS, STATE OF OHIO, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the Service Director is hereby authorized to transfer ownership of the equipment listed, which is no longer in service and is no longer needed for any municipal purpose to the Cuyahoga County Agricultural Society, a copy is attached hereto and marked "Exhibit A".

Section 2: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Chapter 107 of the Middleburg Heights Code and Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Passed: 5-9-23

President of Council

Attest: YY We alama Approved On: 5-11-23

Presented 1	to Mayor: <u>5 - 10 - 2.3</u>	Mitthe Castill
Bortolotto Ali Sage Meany McGregor Ference Grech	Yea Nay  X  X  X  X  ACSSECT	Mayor
		I, May Can Meole Clerk of the Council of the City of Middleburg Hts., Ohio, hereby certify that Res. 2013-34 adopted by the Council of the City of Middleburg Hts., on 5 9 23 was posted for a period of fifteen days, beginning 5 11 23 and remained so posted for fifteen days at the two posting places as designated by Charter.  Clerk
, i <b>j</b> ik e j	CERTIFICATE  1. Machan Meola Clerk of Counce hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and accura passed on the 4th day of May Clerk of Council.  Clerk of Council.	cil of the City of Middleburg Heights, <b>Ohio, do</b> ste copy of Res 2023–36 2023 by said Council

SER NO./INFORMATION ITEM. **BRAND** P/N PST60-1342S38TP0418 SER-00576384 Lift gate Tommy gate P/N PST60-1342S38TP0418 SER-00544476 Lift gate Tommy gate Mobile gas powered unit used to jump start equipment Goodall Start all Model 1450 Ammco Brake parts cleaner Line lazer 3900 Graco Paint striper Spread ex **SERIAL 24422** Salt hopper Drop pro 600 Snow ex Salt hopper SaltDogg Model 553500 Ser 000386 **Buyers** Tailgate spreader SaltDogg Model 553500 Ser 000384 Tailgate spreader **Buyers** Ser 99E79003 Delta **Drill press** Ser 0115 **BG** products Transmission fluid exchanger Tool boxes for pickup truck beds Truck tool boxes total of 4 N/A Backracks for pickup trucks total of 4 plus mounts Back rack Back racks Total of two mow boards only Western Plow mow boards

Western

Pickup plow

Uni mount Western plow complete minus truck mount and harness

From: secretary@cuyfair.com < secretary@cuyfair.com >

Sent: Tuesday, November 22, 2022 9:04 PM

To: Tim Romanowski < tromanowski@middleburgheights.com >

Subject: Items of Interest for Maintenance Department

**CAUTION**: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

November 22, 2022

## **Good Morning!**

The Cuyahoga County Fair Grounds is interested in the following items:

- Lift gate
- Side bed tool boxes
- Jump box power station
- All hitch type salt spreaders
- Bed western plow blade
- PF8 fluid exchanger
- Drill press
- Back racks 2
- Cross bed tool box
- Salt dogg from the cold storage
- Parts cleaner
- Line sprayer

Thank you! We appreciate your consideration on these items.

Best regards, Joanne Scudder, Secretary Cuyahoga County Agricultural Society